





























November 9, 2021

Cameron Ray

Assistant Planning Director
102 Town Hall Drive

Kill Devil Hills, NC 27948

Re: Site Plan Technical Reviewl — Noosa Beach Grille, 2003 S. Croatan Hwy

The following are responses in bold to the Planning Staff comments dated November 2 , 2021.

Planning-Cameron Ray (252-449-5311)

* Provide directional arrows for drive aisles that access US158. Both are one
way due to drive aisle width

These are currently existing at the site and have been added to the Site Plan.
« Provide parking space widths

All parking spaces are 10’ wide and a typical note has been add to the Site

Plan.

* Provide distance of proposed "Outdoor Dining Activity Area" from western
property line. Shall be a minimum of 10' from property line to meet buffer
requirements

A 10’ setback line has been added to the Site Plan and the Proposed Outdoor
Dining Activity Area is outside of this setback.

« Landscaping requirements: Front property line shall meet landscaping require-
ments. All required plantings shall be on the property, not located within the
ROW. Minimum plantings shall be (5) trees and (15) shrubs (150' property
line: 1 tree per every 30', 1 shrub per every 10'). Landscaping may be dispersed
anywhere along the front property line within the 10" buffer (North and south
side of drive aisles currently show no landscaping)

The site currently has 5 Hollywood Juniper trees meeting size requirements
and 6 Pampas Grass shrubs. 9 additional Pampas Grass shrubs are pro-
posed in the landscape buffer and shown on the Site Plan.

* Palm tree and Sago Palm shrub are not recommended as they are not native plant-
ings. Recommended to plant native salt/drought tolerant species as shown in
Appendix A. (See Appendix A in KDH Town Code)

Noted.

* Revise Note: "2,899 SF enclosure building area". Add existing permitted use "(O) Restau-
rants".

This has been added to the Site Plan.
* Add note: "Proposed special use for Outdoor Dining Activity Area as an
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accessory to existing restaurant complying with all conditions outlined
153.177 (H)"

This has been added to the Site Plan.

« Add note: "Outdoor dining activity area(s) shall have no scheduled events or activities before

7:00
a.m. nor after 11:00 p.m. on any day. There will be no music or games between
11:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m."

This has been added to the Site Plan.

« Revise note: "Fence" to include total height

The existing fence is 36” tall and is noted on the site plan.

Building Inspector-Marty Shaw/Charles Thuman (252-449-5312

Outdoor dining area entrance gates shall swing outward in the direction of egress
The occupant load served by these gates is less than 50 and by NCBC

1010,1.2.1 not required to swing in the direction of travel.

Gates must not encroach on egress path from main restaurant.

This does not apply. See previous note.

Gates shall be equipped with panic hardware

The occupant load served by these gates is less than 50 and by NCBC
1010,1.10 not required to have panic hardware.

Center exterior foot leading to outside dining area shall be marked "Not an
exit". It does not lead people inside existing restaurant to an allowable egress
area

Noted.
Appendix Band life safety plan required
An Appendix and life safety plan have been added to the submission.

Fire-John Risoldi (252-480-4060)

Gates shall swing toward egress travel out of that space.

The occupant load served by these gates is less than 50 and by NCBC

1010,1.2.1 not required to swing in the direction of travel.

Odccupancy Load shall be calculated for that space and the main restaurant as well and post-
e

Occupancy calculations are included on the Appendix B drawing sheet A001.

Appendix B required for this space

This space has been added to the Life Safety drawing on sheet AOOL.

Drive lanes around the building were designated as fire lanes and it does not show it on the
site plan

The notes “NO PARKING FIRE LANE” has been added to the Site Plan.




If smoking is permitted a non-combustible container shall be installed and
kept clean of discarded smoking materials

Noted.

Police-Dana Harris (252-449-5337)

Due to the expected increase in customers they may want to place signage
guiding customers leaving to use the back driveway onto Wrightsville Ave.
to exit onto Eighth St. This would reduce the risk of collisions on US 158 at

their entrances/exits.

Noted.

Please contact me with any comments or questions.

Sincerely,

Mark Kasten, AlA, LEED AP



(EXCEPT 1 AND 2-FAMILY DWELLINGS AND TOWNHOUSES)

2018 APPENDIX B
BUILDING CODE SUMMARY FOR ALL COMMERCIAL PROJECTS

(Reproduce the following data on the building plans sheet 1 or 2

Name of Project:

Noosa Beach Grille

Address:

2003 S Croatan Hwy

Kill Devil Hills, NC

Owner/Authorized Agent:

Ross Renfrow

Phone #:  804.651.9049 E-Mail: _ rrenfrow@srivercityrestaurants.com
Owned By: || City/County Private [ ] State
Code Enforcement Jurisdiction: City Kill Devil Hills || County | ] State
CONTACT: Mark Kasten, AIA FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS
DESIGNER FIRM NAME LIC# |TELEPHONE #| E-MAIL BUILDING ELEMENT FIRE RATING DETAIL# DESIGN# SHEET# SHEET#
Architectural Cahoon + Kasten Architects Mark Kasten 7220 | 252.441.0271  |mark@obxarchitects.com SEPARATION |REQ'D| PROVIDED AND FOR FOR FOR
Civil DISTANCE (Wi * | SHEET# RATED RATED RATED
Electrical (FEET) REDUCTION) ASSEMBLY  |PENETRATION|  JOINTS
Fire Alarm Structural frame,
Plumbing including columns, 0
Mechanical girders, & trusses
Sprinkler-Standpipe Bearing walls
Structural Exterior
Retaining Walls >5'h North 0
Other East 0
West 0
2018 NC BUILDING CODE: [ ] New Building [ ] Addition [ ] 1st Time Interior Completion South 0
[ ] Shell / Core* [ ] Phased Construction* Interior 0
*Contact the local inspection jurisdiction for possible additional procedures and requirements. Nonbearing walls and
2018 NC EXISTING BUILDING CODE: || Prescriptive | | Alteration Level | [ | Historic Property partitions
|| Repair Alteration Level Il [ | Change of Use Exterior walls
[ ] Chapter 14 [ ] Alteration Level llI North 0
CONSTRUCTED: (date) CURRENT OCCUPANCY(S) (Ch. 3): East 0
RENOVATED:  (date) PROPOSED OCCUPANCY(S) (Ch. 3): West 0
RISK CATEGORY (Table 1604.5): Current: Proposed: South 0
BASIC BUILDING DATA Interior walls and partitions 0
Construction Type (1A Clu-A A v (] V-A Floor construction
(check all that apply) (1B [ lu-B - V-B Including supporting 0
Sprinklers: No [ | Partial [ INFPA13 [ |NFPA13R [ | NFPA 13D beams and joists
Standpines: No Class[ 1 [ Ju [ Jm []wet []Dry Floor Ceiling Assembly 0
Primary Fire District: No [ ] Yes Flood Hazard Area: No [ ] Yes Columns Supporting Floors 0
Special Inspections Required: No [ ]Yes Ifspecial inspections are required, contact the local inspection Roof Construction, including 0
jurisdiction for additional procedures and requirements. supporting beams and joists
Roof Ceiling Assembly 0
Gross Building Area Table Columns Supporting Roof 0
FLOOR EXISTING (SQ FT) NEW (SQ FT) SUB-TOTAL Shafts Enclosures - Exit
4rth Floor Shafts Enclosures - Other
3rd Floor Corridor Separation
2nd Floor Occupancy/ Fire Barrier Separation
Mezzanine Party/Fire Wall Separation
1st Floor 2838 SF 697 SF OUTSIDE 164 SF 697 SF OUTSIDE 3002 SF Smoke Barrier Separation
Basement Smoke Partition
Total 2838 SF |697 SF OUTSIDE 164 SF 697 SF OUTSIDE 3002 SF Tenant/Dwelling Unit/
Sleeping Unit Separation
. L ALLOWABLE AREA Incidental Use Separation
Prl:;f;lg/ngscupancy CIaSSIfICDatIOArT(lS) : AD D A3 D A D AL * Indicate section number permitting reduction
Business [] LIFE SAFETY SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS
Educational [] Emergency Lighting: ] No Yes
Factory [ ] F-1 Moderate [ | F-2 Low Exit Signs: [ ] No Yes
Hazardous | | H-1 Detonate | | H-2 Deflagrate| | H-3 Combust | | H-4 Health | | H-5 HPM Fire Alarm: No ] Yes
Institutional [k ]2 I-1 & I-2 Condition [ |1 [ ]2 Smoke Detection Systems: No ] Yes || Partial
]3[4 I-3 Condition CJ1 [J2 [J3 [J4 []s5 Carbon Monoxide Detection: No [ ] Yes
Mercantile []
Residential [JR1 [JR2 [ ]R3 [ R4 LIFE SAFETY PLAN REQUIREMENTS
Storage [ ]s1 Moderate [ ]S-2 Low [ ] Hile Pile . Life Safety Plan Sheet #
|| Parking Garage | ] Open | ] Enclosed || Repair Garage
Utility and Miscellaneous | | Fire and/or smoke rated wall locations (Chapter 7)
o Assumed and real property line locations (if not on the site plan)
AC(?ESSOFy Occupancy Classification(s): Exterior wall opening area with respect to distance to assumed property lines (705.8)
Inmd_ental Uses (Table 509)_: - Occupancy Use for each area as it relates to occupant load calculations (Table 1004.1.2)
Special Uses (Chapter 4 - List Code Sections): Occupant loads for each area
Special Provisions (Chapter 5 - List Code Sections): Exit access travel distances (1017)
Mixed Occupancy: [ INo [ ]Yes Separation:  Hr. Exception:

[ ] Non-Separated Use (508.3)

|| Separated Use (508.4)

Actual Area of Occupancy A

See below for area calculations for each story, the area of the occupancy shall be such that

the sum of the ratios of the actual floor area of each use divided by the allowable floor area

for each use shall not exceed 1.

Actual Area of Occupancy B

Allowable Area of Occupancy A Allowable Area of Occupancy B =1
+ + = <1
STORY| DESCRIPTION (A) (B) ©) (D)
# AND BLDG. AREA TABLE 506.24 AREA FOR ALLOWABLE
USE PER STORY AREA FRONTAGE AREA PER STORY
(ACTUAL) INCREASELS OR UNLIMITED?2:3
1 Restaurant 3002 SF 6000 SF

Building Area

LFrontage area increases from Section 506.3 are computed thus:

a. Perimeter which fronts a public way or open space having 20 feet minimum width =
b. Total Building Perimeter =

c. Ratio (F/P) =

d. W = Minimum width of public way =

™
(FIP)
(W)

e. Percent of frontage increase If = 100 [ F/P - 0.25] x W/30 =
2Unlimited area applicable under conditions of Section 507.
3 Maximum Building Area = total number of stories in the building x D (maximum 3 stories)(506.2).
4The maximum area of open parking garages must comply with Table 406.5.4.
SFrontage increase is based on the unsprinklered area value in Table 506.2.

Maximum Allowable Building Area

(%)

()

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT

ALLOWABLE SHOWN ON PLANS CODE REFERENCE!
Building Height in Feet (Table 504.3)? 40' 12
Building Height in Stories (Table 504.4)3 1 1

1. Provide code reference if the "Shown on Plans" quantity is not based on Table 504.3 or 504.4.
2. The maximum height of air traffic control towers must comply with Table 412.3.1.

3. Then maximum height of open parking garages must comply with Table 406.5.4.

PERCENTAGE OF WALL OPENING CALCULATIONS

WALL

FIRE SEPARATION | DEGREE OF OPENINGS| ALLOWABLE |ACTUAL SHOWN
DISTANCE FROM PROTECTION AREA ON PLANS
PROPERTY LINES (FEET) (TABLE 705.8) (%) (%)

L
A\

v

ISP S NN

for purposes of occupancy separation

Common path of travel distances (1006.2.1 & 1006.3.2(1))
Dead end lengths (1020.4)

Clear exit widths for each exit door
Maximum calculated occupant load capacity each exit door can accommodate based on egress width (1005.3)
Actual occupant load for each exit door
A separate schematic plan indicating where fire rated floor/ceiling and/or roof structure is provided

Location of doors with panic hardware (1010.1.10)
[ ] Location of doors with delayed egress locks and the amount of delay (1010.1.9.7)
[ ] Location of doors with electromagnetic egress locks (1010.1.9.9)
| ] Location of doors equipped with hold-open devices
| ] Location of emergency escape windows (1030)
| | The square footage of each fire area (202)
[ ] The square footage of each smoke compartment for Occupancy Classification 1-2 (407.5)
| ] Note any code exceptions or table notes that may have been utilized regarding the items above
ACCESSIBLE DWELLING UNITS (SECTION 1107)
TOTAL | ACCESSIBLE | ACCESSIBLE | TYPEA ‘ y ?;A TYPE B TYPE B TOTAL
UNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS %\ 3 UNITS UNITS | ACCESSIBLE UNITS
REQUIRED PROVIDED | REQUIRED |\ JVIDED | REQUIRED | PROVIDED PROVIDED
ACCESSIBLE PARKING (SECTION 1106)
LOT OR PARKING | TOTAL # OF PARKING SPACES # OF ACC=SSIBLE SPACES PROVIDED TOTAL #
AREA REQUIRED PROVIDED |REGUL” O‘-I VAN SPACES WITH ACCESSIBLE
5 \$ 132" ACCESS| 8' ACCESS | PROVIDED
« = AISLE AISLE
B
TOTAL
PLUMBING FIXTURE REQUIREMENTS (TABLE 2902.1)
USE WATERCLOSETS |URINALS LAVATORIES SHOWERS| DRINKING FOUNTAINS
MALE|FEMALE|UNISEX MALE FEMALE|UNISEX| /TUBS |REGULAR|ACCESSIBLE
EXIST'G
SPACE|[NEW
REQD 1 1 1 1

SPECIAL APPROVALS
Special approval: (Local Jurisdiction, Department of Insurance, OSC, DPI, DHHA, etc., describe below)

ENERGY SUMMARY
ENERGY REQUIREMENTS:

The following data shall be considered minimum and any special attribute required to meet the energy code shall also be
provided. Each Designer shall furnish the required portions of the project information for the plan data sheet. If performance

method, state the annual energy cost for the standard reference design vs annual energy cost for the proposed design.
Existing building envelope complies with code: | | (If checked the remainder of this section is not applicable.)

|| Provide code or statutory reference:

[ ]5A

Exempt Building:
Climate Zone: [ |3A [ ]4A

Method of Compliance:

Energy Code || Performance || Prescriptive
ASHRAE 90.1 [ ] Performance [ ] Prescriptive
Other || Performance (specify source)

THERMAL ENVELOPE (Prescriptive method only)

Roof/ceiling Assembly (each assembly)
Description of assembly:
U-Value of total assembly:
R-Value of insulation:
Skylights in each assembly:
U-Value of skylights:
total s.f. of skylights in each assembly:

O
&
<

Exterior Walls (each assembly)

Description of assembly:

U-Value of total assembly:

R-Value of insulation:

Openings (windows or doors with glazing)
U-Value of assembly:
Solar heat gain coefficient:
Projection factor:
Door R-Values:

Walls below grade (each assembly)
Description of assembly:
U-Value of total assembly:
R-Value of insulation:

Floors over unconditioned space (each assembly)
Description of assembly:
U-Value of total assembly:
R-Value of insulation:

Floors slab on grade
Description of assembly:
U-Value of total assembly:
R-Value of insulation:
Horizontal/vertical requirement:
Slab heated:

STRUCTURAL DESIGN
DESIGN LOADS

Importance Factors: Wind (W)
Snow (1) O
Seismic (1) \$
Live Loads: Roof psf é
Mezzanine psf \|~\
Floor psf @
Ground Snow Load: psf

Wind Load: Basic Wind Speed mph (ASCE-7)
Exposure Category
SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: LA [ ]B ]c ' ]D
Provide the following Seismic Design Parameters:
Occupancy Category (Table 1604.5) L Ll Clm L]Iv
Spectral Response Acceleration Sq %g S, %g
Site Classification (ASCE-7) LA /B L ]c . |D [ ]JE [ JF
Data Source: | | Field Test || Presumptive || Historical Data

Basic structural system (check one)
[ ] Bearing wall
|| Building Frame
[ ] Moment Frame

[ ] Dual w/Special Moment Frame
|| Dual w/Intermediate R/C or Special Steel
[ ] Inverted Pendulum

Analysis Procedure: || Simplified | | Equivalent Lateral Force || Dynamic
Architectural, Mechanical, Components anchored? [ ] Yes [ ] No
LATERAL DESIGN CONTROL: Earthquake [ | wind [ ]
SOIL BEARING CAPACITIES:
Field Test (provide copy of test report) psf
Presumptive Bearing capacity psf
Pile size, type, and capacity
Occupant Schedule
Occupancy | Area Per
Name | Area Occupancy S.F. Type | Occupant Occupants
Bar 166 SF | Kitchens, Commerical Gross 200 SF 1
Outdoor |565 SF |Assembly Unconcentrated (tables and chairs) |Net 15 SF 38
Seating
Area
Seating 1023 SF |Assembly Unconcentrated (tables and chairs) |Net 15 SF 69
108

ATV LATT VvV TTd

IN INCHES
( ) ___——— DOOR NUMBER
CALCULATED 1i (REF DOOR SCHEDULE)
OCCUPANT LOAD —
170 53| %¢—— ACTUAL OCCUPANT LOAD
DOOR FIRE RATING A
(TIME IN MINUTES) HOLD-OPEN
CLOSER PANIC HARDWARE
ELECTROMAGNETIC
DOOR
CPET COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL
™ TRAVEL DISTANCE

Life Safety Legend
1/4" =1'-0"

O

MECHANICAL SYSTEMS, SERVICE SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT

Thermal Zone

winter dry bulb:
summer dry bulb:

MECHANICAL SUMMARY

Interior design conditions

Building heating load:

Building cooling load:

winter dry bulb:

summer dry bulb:

relative humidity:

<
,<\\$

A%

Mechanical Spacing Conditioning System
Unitary

List equipment efficiencies:

description of unit:

heating efficiency:

cooling efficiency:

size category of unit:

Boiler
Size category. If oversized, state reason.:
Chiller
Size category. If oversized, state reason.:

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AND EQUIPMENT

Method of Compliance:

Energy Code:
ASHRAE 90.1:

Lighting Schedule (each fixture type)

lamp type required in fixture
number of lamps in fixture

|| Prescriptive
|| Prescriptive

ballast type used in the fixture”

number of ballasts in fixture
total wattage per fixture

total interior wattage specified vs. allowed (whole building or space by space)

ELECTRICAL SUMMARY

|| Performance
[ ] Performance

total exterior wattage specified vs. allowed

Additional Efficiency Package Options
(When using the 2018 NCECC; not required for ASHRAE 90.1)
| ] C406.2 More Efficient HVAC Equipment Performance

[ ] C406.3 Reduced Lighting Power Density
[ ] C406.4 Enhanced Digital Lighting Controls

[ ] C406.5 On-Site Renewable Energy
[ ] C406.6 Dedicated Outdoor Air System
[ ] C406.7 Reduced Energy Use in Service Water Heating

\
N\
\‘9/\

Outdoor Seating Area

 Qusiteniea

C

1ol

9
& &
i

|
W
lmmk

D

Tgr -
T

m
I;:

i |
UUUJUU

Area

3002 SF
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Project: Noosa Beach Grille

Project No: 20049

Location: 2003 S Croatan Hwy
Kill Devil Hills, NC

Title: Appendix B

Date: November 9, 2021

Scale: As indicated

The designer shall not be responsible for any error,
omission, defect or deficiency in the contract documents
("error") prepared by the designer or its consultants
which in any way impacts the schedule of the project,
results in a lack of coordination among the contract
documents, delays the completion of the project or
which in any other way causes any damage or loss to
the owner, contractor, subcontractors, or other entity
involved in the project, unless: (i) designer is promptly
notified of such error, in any event within 14 days of the
date such error was discovered or could reasonably

have been discovered; and (ii) designer is given

opportunity at the time of discovery to address such

error, and, if appropriate, take such steps as are

necessary to correct and resolve it. Failure to comply
with the provisions of this paragraph shall constitute a
waiver of any claim for damages, or a right to offset
against designer by owner, contractor or others and
shall in no event cause or allow a reduction in the fees
otherwise due designer for services provided on the

project.
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RECONFIGURE AND \yé\
STRIPE AREA TO ADD 4
PARKING SPACES \
\

PROVIDE PAINTED FIRE LANE
INDICATED AS SHOWN (TYP.)

PROVIDE 9 NEW PAMPAS
GRASS SHRUBS (TYP.)

EXISTING PAMPAS
GRASS SHRUB (TYP.
FOR 6)

EXISTING HOLLYWOOD
JUNIPER TREES (TYP.
FOR 5)

EXISTING PALM TREE

PARKING

~
EXISTING SAGO ) / REQUIRED PARKING 1 SP/100 SF OF BUILDING AREA
PALM SHRUB (TYP. g 2,899 SF /100 = 29 SP
FOR 2) e PROPOSED PARKING 30 SP
~ 2,899 SF ENCLOSURE BUILDING AREA
-
EXISTING GROUND OF PERMIT RESTAURANT USE.

COVER (TYP.)

PROPOSED 697 SF OUTSIDE CUSTOMER SERVICE AREA.

THIS SPACE IS PROPOSED TO BE A FULL CUSTOMER SERVICE AREA W/ TABLES & CHAIRS, OPEN 11AM - 12PM
PLANTING BED DAILY AND WILL CONFORM TO ALL A.L.E. REQUIREMENTS FOR SERVICING ALCOHOL.

EXISTING PAINTED PROPOSED SPECIAL USE FOR OUTDOOR DINING ACTIVITY AREA AS AN ACCESSORY TO EXISTING RESTARUANT
ONEWAY ARROW TRAEEIC COMPLYING WITH ALL CONDITIONS OUTLINED IN 153.177

DIRECTION (TYP.)

OUTDOOR DINING ACTIVITY AREA(S) SHALL HAVE NO SCHEDULED EVENTS OR ACTIVITIES BEFORE 7 AM NOR
AFTER 11 PM ON ANY DAY. THERE WILL BE NO MUSIC OR GAMES BETWEEN 11PM AND 7 PM

36" HIGH FENCE

@ Site Parking Diagram
1" =20'-0"
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The designer shall not be responsible for any error,
omission, defect or deficiency in the contract documents
("error") prepared by the designer or its consultants
which in any way impacts the schedule of the project,
results in a lack of coordination among the contract
documents, delays the completion of the project or
which in any other way causes any damage or loss to
the owner, contractor, subcontractors, or other entity
involved in the project, unless: (i) designer is promptly
notified of such error, in any event within 14 days of the
date such error was discovered or could reasonably
have been discovered; and (ii) designer is given
opportunity at the time of discovery to address such
error, and, if appropriate, take such steps as are
necessary to correct and resolve it. Failure to comply
with the provisions of this paragraph shall constitute a
waiver of any claim for damages, or a right to offset
against designer by owner, contractor or others and
shall in no event cause or allow a reduction in the fees
otherwise due designer for services provided on the
project.
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